

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____ )		
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., )		
	Plaintiff, )	Civil Action No. 19-915 (CJN)
	)	
v. )		
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )		
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, )		
	Defendant. )	
_____ )		

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS**

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E), and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d), Plaintiff Public Citizen, Inc., hereby moves for attorneys’ fees and costs in the amount of \$69,955.90, plus reasonable additional fees for future work performed in connection with this motion. Public Citizen submits the accompanying memorandum of law, declarations of Adam R. Pulver (with supporting exhibits), Allison M. Zieve, and Rebecca Smullin, and a proposed order.

Dated: October 30, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Adam R. Pulver  
Adam R. Pulver (DC Bar No. 1020475)  
Rebecca Smullin (D.C. Bar No. 1017451)  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
apulver@citizen.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,		)	
	Plaintiff,	)	Civil Action No. 19-915 (CJN)
		)	
v.		)	
		)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF		)	
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,		)	
	Defendant.	)	
<hr/>		)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS**

Adam R. Pulver (DC Bar No. 1020475)  
Rebecca Smullin (D.C. Bar No. 1017451)  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
apulver@citizen.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. The Request and Administrative Appeal ..... 2

II. The Litigation..... 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. Public Citizen is both eligible for and entitled to fees and costs. .... 10

    A. By prompting HUD to produce 6,655 pages of records without charge, and to remove redactions on dozens of documents, Public Citizen substantially prevailed. .... 10

    B. Public Citizen is entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and costs. .... 13

        1. Public Citizen’s request was calculated to obtain documents with significant benefit to the public. .... 13

        2. Public Citizen had no significant private incentive to seek disclosure. .... 15

        3. HUD unreasonably withheld the requested records and initially made unreasonable redactions. .... 15

        4. Eligibility should be the sole criterion. .... 20

II. The fees and costs Public Citizen seeks are reasonable. .... 21

    A. The hours billed were reasonable..... 21

    B. The rates sought are reasonable. .... 24

    C. The Court should award “fees on fees.” ..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Executive Office for Immigration Review</i> , 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	6, 7, 19
<i>American Oversight v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	7, 19
<i>American Oversight v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	10, 11, 15, 27
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	24
<i>Board of Trustees of the Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees Local 25 v. JPR, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	9, 10
<i>Buckhannon Board &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health &amp; Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	12
<i>Burka v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 142 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Cause of Action v. FTC</i> , 799 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	16–17
<i>Charlebois v. Angels Baseball LP</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	24
<i>Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 11 F.3d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 261 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	17
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	18

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....26

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
820 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2011).....15

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
602 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2009).....17

*Clemente v. FBI*,  
No. 1:08-cv-1252-BJR, 2017 WL 3669617 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2017).....25

*Cotton v. Heyman*,  
63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....15

*DL v. District of Columbia*,  
924 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....24, 25, 26

*Davy v. CIA*,  
550 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....13, 15, 18, 21

*Davy v. CIA*,  
456 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....11

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Federal Bureau of Investigation*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2015).....22, 23

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Federal Bureau of Investigation*,  
72 F. Supp. 3d 338 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 22

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*,  
218 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2016).....10, 13, 21, 27

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*,  
999 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2013).....23

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*,  
811 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2011).....12, 15, 18, 22

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration*,  
266 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2017).....25

*Eley v. District of Columbia*,  
793 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....24

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....16

*Feld v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.*,  
No. CV 12-1789 (JDB), 2020 WL 1140673 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2020).....26

*Fenster v. Brown*,  
617 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....15

*Forest Guardians v. U.S. Department of Interior*,  
416 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2005) .....15

*Fox v. Vice*,  
563 U.S. 826 (2011).....20

*Gatore v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2017).....25

*Gray Panthers Project Fund v. Thompson*,  
304 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2004).....24

*Institute for Policy Studies v. CIA*,  
388 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2019).....19

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....20

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI*,  
522 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....11

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti*,  
326 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....18

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
878 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2012).....11

*Mattachine Society of Washington, DC v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
406 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2019).....26–27

*McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Carlucci*,  
835 F.2d 1282 (9th Cir. 1987) .....17

*McKinley v. Federal Housing Finance Agency*,  
739 F.3d 707 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....13

*Morley v. CIA*,  
894 F.3d 389 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....21

*Morley v. CIA*,  
810 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....13

*Morley v. CIA*,  
719 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....21

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA*,  
581 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....14–15

*Nong v. Reno*,  
28 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 1998) .....24

*Noxell Corp. v. Firehouse No. 1 Bar-B-Que Restaurant*,  
771 F.2d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....28

*Paulsen v. Department of Homeland Security*,  
No. CV 13-498 (CKK), 2016 WL 1091060 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2016) .....10, 11, 12, 26

*Reed v. District of Columbia*,  
843 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....26

*Reyes v. U.S. National Archives & Records Administration*,  
356 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 9, 10, 19, 22, 28

*Roberts v. City of Honolulu*,  
938 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2019) .....23

*Salazar v. District of Columbia*,  
809 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....25

*Schoenman v. FBI*,  
604 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2009).....17

*Sierra Club v. McCarthy*,  
235 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2017) .....24

*True the Vote, Inc. v. IRS*,  
Civ. No. 13-734 (RBW), 2020 WL 5656694 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2020) .....27

*U.F. v. District of Columbia*,  
No. CV 19-2164 (BAH), 2020 WL 4673418 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2020) .....26

*U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. George Washington University*,  
 No. 17-cv-1978 (CKK/GMH), 2020 WL 3489478 (D.D.C. June 26, 2020).....27

*Zargarian v. BMW of North America, LLC*,  
 442 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (C.D. Cal. 2020) .....23

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii) .....16

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(i) .....9

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(ii)(I-II) .....10

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)(I) .....16

24 C.F.R. § 15.106(k)(2) .....3, 16

24 C.F.R. § 15.110(h) .....3

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Dani Hernandez, “Ask the Underwriter: Why is HUD privately discouraging lenders from making FHA loans to DACA borrowers?” *HousingWire*, Sept. 20, 2018 .....2–3

Ben Lane, “HUD declares FHA is no longer backing DACA mortgages,” *Housing Wire*, June 13, 2019.....14

Ben Lane, “Confusion reigns over whether government is backing mortgages for DACA dreamers,” *HousingWire*, Mar. 8, 2019 .....14

Katy O’Donnell, “HUD: DACA recipients ineligible for U.S.-backed mortgages,” *Politico*, June 13, 2019.....14

Nidhi Prakash, “The Trump Administration is Quietly Denying Federal Housing Loans to DACA Recipients,” *BuzzFeed News*, Dec. 14, 2018 .....2, 14

HUD, *Housing* .....4

HUD, *Program Offices* .....4

HUD, *Strategic Plan 2018–2022 (May 2019)*.....12
